BOOK 117 PAGE 502

FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Changing the Allocation of Certain Fines Collected by the Tillamook County Justice Court

ORDER #18-<u>021</u>

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on February 14, 2018 at the request of Joel Stevens, Tillamook County Justice of the Peace.

)

)

The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- On July 25, 2007, the Board of Commissioners initiated the formation of the Tillamook County Road Service District pursuant to Order #07-086 citing a funding crisis for the County's deteriorating road system due to a loss of Federal Safety Net funding, which represented forty-two point seven percent (42.7%) of the County road fund budget, and to the passage of the Measure 5 Constitutional Amendment in 1996, which locked the County's tax base as its permanent tax rate.
- 2. On September 26, 2007, the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners formed the Tillamook County Road Service District pursuant to Order #07-110 thereby authorizing the pursuit of additional funding sources, such as levies, to address the County's deteriorating road system.
- 3. Since the formation of the Tillamook County Road Service District, the Tillamook County Justice Court has been transferring five dollars (\$5) of every fine it collects for any traffic or road violation, as defined by ORS Chapter 811, issued by the Tillamook County's Sheriff's department, the police department of any incorporated city in Tillamook County, or the Oregon State Police, excluding any Ordinance violations, to the Tillamook County Road Service District.
- 4. The Tillamook County Road Service District is no longer facing a funding crisis. As a result, it is no longer necessary to transfer to the Tillamook County Road Service District five dollars (\$5) from the fines set forth above.
- 11
- 11
- //

FEB 1 5 2018

TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK

AH 10:22

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

5. On and after July 1, 2018, the Tillamook County Justice Court shall cease the transfer of five dollars (\$5) from fines collected on traffic and road violations to the Tillamook County Road Service District.

DATED this 14th day of February, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

qui k ん D

Tim Josi, Chair

Yamamoto, Vice-Chair

Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

Nay

Aye

Abstain/Absent

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

N By: Special Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

